currency different from the functional currency). However, given that the Company’s functional
currency is the dollar, and that its revenues, costs and investments in property, plant and
equipment are determined mainly in US dollars, there is no significant exposure to exchange
risk.

The main balance denominated in Dominican pesos corresponds to accounts receivable from the
spot market. For the year ended December 31, 2020, approximately 97% (2019: 96% and 2018:
100%) of the Company’s revenues were denominated in dollars.

Dominican Power Partners
Notes to Financial Statements
As of December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in thousands of dollars of the United States of America, except for the stock information)

-52-

20. Risk and capital management (continued)

Exchange risk (continued)

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the effect of a reasonable variation in the
exchange rate of the Dominican peso on the Company’s financial statements:

Exchange
rate

variation

Effect on income
before income

tax expense

Effect on total
stockholders'

equity
As of and for the year ended December 31,
2020

+5% $ 1,460 $ 1,460
-5% $ (1,389) $ (1,389)

As of and for the year ended December 31,
2019

+5% $ 2,778 $ 2,778
-5% $ (1,538) $ (1,538)

Capital management

The main objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a solid
credit rating and capital indicators to support the business and maximize value to the
shareholders.  The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of the
changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may
adjust the payment of dividends to shareholders, capital returns to shareholders or issue new
shares. No changes were made to the objectives, policies, and procedures during the year ended
December 31, 2020.